



## AlaFile E-Notice

01-CV-2003-006630.00

Judge: TOM KING, JR.

To: MCKEE BRUCE JONES  
bruce@hwnn.com

---

# NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING

---

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, ALABAMA

JOHN LAURIELLO VS CAREMARK RX INC ET AL  
01-CV-2003-006630.00

The following matter was FILED on 6/15/2012 8:47:33 PM

**D004 AIG TECHNICAL SERVICES INC**

**D002 AMERICAN INTERNATIONAL GROUP INC**

**D005 AMERICAN INTERNATIONAL SPECIALTY**

**D003 NATIONAL UNION FIRE INSURANCE**

DEFENDANT'S POST-HEARING MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION  
TO CERTIFY THE CLASS

[Filer: KING MARK CHRISTIAN]

Notice Date: 6/15/2012 8:47:33 PM

ANNE-MARIE ADAMS  
CIRCUIT COURT CLERK  
JEFFERSON COUNTY, ALABAMA  
JEFFERSON COUNTY, ALABAMA  
BIRMINGHAM, AL 35203

205-325-5355  
anne-marie.adams@alacourt.gov



ELECTRONICALLY FILED  
 6/15/2012 8:47 PM  
 CV-2003-006630.00  
 CIRCUIT COURT OF  
 JEFFERSON COUNTY, ALABAMA  
 ANNE-MARIE ADAMS, CLERK

**STATE OF ALABAMA**  
 Unified Judicial System

Revised 3/5/08

Case

01-JEFFERSON - BIRMINGHAM

District Court

Circuit Court

CV20

JOHN LAURIELLO VS CAREMARK RX INC ET AL

**CIVIL MOTION COVER SHEET**

Name of Filing Party: D005 - AMERICAN INTERNATIONAL SPECIALTY

Name, Address, and Telephone No. of Attorney or Party. If Not Represented.

Mark Christian King  
 400 North 20th Street  
 Birmingham, AL 35203  
 Attorney Bar No.: KIN017

Oral Arguments Requested

**TYPE OF MOTION**

**Motions Requiring Fee**

**Motions Not Requiring Fee**

- Default Judgment (\$50.00)  
 Joinder in Other Party's Dispositive Motion (i.e. Summary Judgment, Judgment on the Pleadings, or other Dispositive Motion not pursuant to Rule 12(b)) (\$50.00)
- Judgment on the Pleadings (\$50.00)
- Motion to Dismiss, or in the Alternative Summary Judgment(\$50.00)  
 Renewed Dispositive Motion(Summary Judgment, Judgment on the Pleadings, or other Dispositive Motion not pursuant to Rule 12(b)) (\$50.00)
- Summary Judgment pursuant to Rule 56(\$50.00)
- Motion to Intervene (\$297.00)
- Other \_\_\_\_\_  
 pursuant to Rule \_\_\_\_\_ (\$50.00)

- Add Party
- Amend
- Change of Venue/Transfer
- Compel
- Consolidation
- Continue
- Deposition
- Designate a Mediator
- Judgment as a Matter of Law (during Trial)
- Disburse Funds
- Extension of Time
- In Limine
- Joinder
- More Definite Statement
- Motion to Dismiss pursuant to Rule 12(b)
- New Trial
- Objection of Exemptions Claimed
- Pendente Lite
- Plaintiff's Motion to Dismiss
- Preliminary Injunction

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

*Page*

Table of Authorities .....	iv
<b>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT</b> .....	2
Rule 23(b).....	2
Adequacy of Counsel .....	6
Adequacy of the Named Plaintiffs and Typicality .....	9
<b>STATEMENT OF FACTS</b> .....	9
<b>ARGUMENT</b>	
<b>I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT MET THE STANDARDS FOR CERTIFICATION UNDER RULE 23(B)</b> .....	10
A. This Is a Typical Fraud Case That Cannot Meet the Predominance Requirement of Rule 23(b)(3).....	11
1. Individual Issues Predominate in the Proof of the Elements of Plaintiffs’ Fraud Claims and in the Applicable Defenses.....	11
2. Plaintiffs’ Efforts To Evade the Predominance Requirement Are Due To Fail .....	15
(a) Plaintiffs’ “Entity Theory” Is Erroneous, Was Rejected by the Alabama Supreme Court, and Cannot Be Used to Circumvent the Predominance Requirement .....	15
(b) Affirmative Defenses Can and Do Defeat Predominance Under Rule 23(b)(3).....	20
(c) To the Extent Plaintiffs’ “Reliance by Agent” Theory Depends on Reliance by Judge Wynn, It Is Due To Fail for the Additional Reason That the Court Acts in a Judicial Capacity When Approving a Settlement and Not as the Class Members’ Agent.....	23
3. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Show That the Laws of Different States Will Not Govern the Fraud Claims .....	26
(a) <i>Lex Loci Delicti</i> Continues To Govern the Fraud Claims Notwithstanding the Choice-of-Law Clause.....	27
(b) Defendants’ Assertion That Choice-of-Law Issues Preclude Class Certification Is Timely .....	28
B. Certification Is Improper Under Rule 23(b)(1)(A).....	30
Plaintiffs Have Not Moved for Certification Under Rule 23(b)(1)(B), and Any Such Motion Would Fail in Any Event.....	33
<b>II. PUTATIVE CLASS COUNSEL FAIL THE ADEQUACY REQUIREMENT OF RULE 23(A)(4)</b> .....	36
A. The Hare Wynn and North Firms Did Not Fulfill Their Duties to the Settlement Class During the 1998 MedPartners Securities Litigation.....	36

1.	The Hare Wynn and North Firms Have a Material Conflict of Interest Under Rule 1.7 Because Their Conduct in the 1998 MedPartners Securities Litigation Will Be Called into Question at the Trial of This Case.....	38
2.	The Hare Wynn and North Firms Did Not Ascertain the Fairness and Adequacy of the Settlement.....	39
3.	The Hare Wynn and North Firms Are Inadequate Because They Violated Rule 5.4(a) by Sharing Their Fees with John Lauriello.....	46
(a)	The Payment to Mr. Lauriello Cannot Be Characterized as a Fee Reduction and Required Court Approval.....	46
(b)	Failure To Disclose the Payment to Mr. Lauriello, Both in 1999 and in 2003/2004, Creates a “Material Limitation” in an Action Alleging That a Court Was Deceived.....	49
4.	The Fee Sharing Agreement with Milberg Weiss, As Implemented Here, Violated Rule 1.5(e).....	50
(a)	The Hare Wynn and North Firms Should Not Have Accepted a Fee Award from the <i>Blankenship</i> or <i>Padilla</i> Actions .....	50
(b)	The Joint Prosecution Agreement Is Not a Referral Agreement.....	52
(c)	The Hare Wynn Firm and North Firm Did Not Disclose Hours Information Required by Judge Wynn.....	54
5.	The Actions of the Hare Wynn Firm and North Firm in the Underlying Cases Prevent a Finding of Adequacy Here .....	56
B.	The Hare Wynn Firm and Somerville Cannot Adequately Represent the Putative Class Because of Their Prior Representation of MedPartners’ Former General Counsel.....	56
C.	Putative Class Counsel Are Not Adequate Because of Their Conduct During the Current Action .....	65
1.	Putative Class Counsel’s Appearance for Lauriello as a Defendant Violated Rule 1.7(a).....	65
2.	Putative Class Counsel Violated Their Duty to the Putative Class by Entering into the Lead Counsel Agreement with Counsel for the Intervenors .....	68
D.	Putative Class Counsel Are Inadequate Because They Will Be Fact Witnesses in the Litigation, a Prohibited Practice Under Rule 3.7.....	73
1.	Putative Class Counsel Will Be Necessary Witnesses Adverse to the Class.....	73
2.	In the Circumstances of This Case, Rule 3.7 Disqualifies the Testifying Lawyers’ Entire Firms, Not Merely the Testifying Lawyers Themselves .....	77
3.	The Lawyer-Witness Issue Must Be Addressed Now .....	78

**III. THE NAMED PLAINTIFFS FAIL THE ADEQUACY REQUIREMENT OF RULE 23(A)(3) DUE TO CONFLICTS WITH ABSENT CLASS MEMBERS, AND THEIR CLAIMS ARE NOT TYPICAL OF THOSE ABSENT CLASS MEMBERS** ..... 79

A. There Are Inherent Conflicts Between and Among the Common Stock, TAPS, and Tender Offer Subclasses ..... 79

B. Any Class That Is Certified Cannot Include Persons Who Did Not Claim in 1999 ..... 81

C. Plaintiffs Have Conceded that The Class Impermissibly Includes Individuals Who Opted Out from the Settlement Class in 1999..... 82

**CONCLUSION** ..... 83

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adkins v. State</i> , 930 So. 2d 524 (Ala. Crim. App. 2001), <i>aff'd sub nom. Ex parte Adkins</i> , 639 So. 2d 522 (Ala. 2004).....	25n
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Product Liability Litigation</i> , 818 F.2d 216 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	48, 55
<i>Alfa Life Insurance Corp. v. Hughes</i> , 861 So. 2d 1088 (Ala. 2003).....	3n
<i>Amason v. First State Bank</i> , 369 So. 2d 547 (Ala. 1979).....	21
<i>American Surety Co. v. Baldwin</i> , 287 U.S. 156 (1932).....	17
<i>In re Art Materials Antitrust Litigation</i> , 100 F.R.D. 367 (N.D. Ohio 1983) .....	24
<i>Atlanta Casualty Co. v. Russell</i> , 798 So. 2d 664 (Ala. 2001).....	9
<i>Berry v. Valence Technology, Inc.</i> , 175 F.3d 699 (9th Cir. 1999).....	3n
<i>Branch Banking &amp; Trust Co. v. Syntellec, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 2947772 (M.D. Ala. July 22, 2010).....	28
<i>In re Bristol-Myers Squibb Securities Litigation</i> , 361 F. Supp. 2d 229 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	42n
<i>Butler v. Sterling, Inc.</i> , 210 F.3d 371 (Table), 2000 WL 363502 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	20
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litigation</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	24n
<i>Cherokee Insurance Co. v. Sanches</i> , 975 So. 2d 287 (Ala. 2007).....	29
<i>Chicago Title and Trust Co. v. First Arlington National Bank</i> , 454 N.E.2d 723 (Ill. App. Ct. 1983).....	19
<i>Christian v. Murray</i> , 915 So. 2d 23 (Ala. 2005).....	26
<i>Circle K Corp. v. Marks (In re Circle K Corp.)</i> , 121 B.R. 257 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 1990) .....	13n
<i>Compass Bank v. Snow</i> , 823 So. 2d 667 (Ala. 2001) .....	3n
<i>Culver v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 277 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	36
<i>Cutler v. Orkin Exterminating Co.</i> , 770 So. 2d 67 (Ala. 2000).....	79
<i>Dobson v. Hartford Life &amp; Accident Insurance Co.</i> , 2006 WL 861021 (D. Conn. Mar. 31, 2006), <i>aff'd sub nom. Dobson v. Hartford Financial Services Group, Inc.</i> , 342 Fed. App'x 706 (2d Cir. 2009).....	34
<i>Douglas v. Adams Trucking Co.</i> , 46 S.W.3d 512 (Ark. 2001) .....	50
<i>Ex parte Brown</i> , 551 So. 2d 1009 (Ala. 1989).....	77, 78
<i>Ex parte Caremark Rx, Inc.</i> , 956 So. 2d 1117 (Ala. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte GEICO</i> , 729 So. 2d 299 (Ala. 1999) .....	31, 34
<i>Ex parte Green Tree Fin. Corp.</i> , 723 So. 2d 6 (Ala. 1998) .....	29
<i>Ex parte Holland</i> , 692 So. 2d 811 (Ala. 1997) .....	34n
<i>Ex parte Household Retail Services, Inc.</i> , 744 So. 2d 871 (Ala. 1999).....	3n, 11

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ex parte Sanders</i> , 441 So. 2d 901 (Ala. 1983) .....	77
<i>Fisher v. Ciba Specialty Chemical Corp.</i> , 238 F.R.D. 273 (S.D. Ala. 2006).....	20
<i>Five U's, Inc. v. Burger King Corp.</i> , 962 P.2d 1218 (Mont. 1998).....	50
<i>Fitts v. Minnesota Mining &amp; Manufacturing Co.</i> , 581 So. 2d 819 (Ala. 1991) .....	27
<i>Funliner of Alabama, L.L.C. v. Pickard</i> , 873 So. 2d 198 (Ala. 2003) .....	3, 3n, 32
<i>George v. McClure</i> , 266 F. Supp. 2d 413 (M.D.N.C. 2001) .....	38
<i>Glass v. Southern Wrecker Sales</i> , 990 F. Supp. 1344 (M.D. Ala. 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 163 F.3d 1361 (11th Cir. 1998).....	27
<i>Gomez v. St. Vincent Health, Inc.</i> , 649 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2011).....	36
<i>Harkins &amp; Co. v. Lewis</i> , 535 So. 2d 104 (Ala. 1988).....	77
<i>Hensley v. Alcon Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 197 F. Supp. 2d 548 (S.D. W. Va. 2002) .....	26n
<i>Houston County Health Care Authority v. Williams</i> , 961 So. 2d 795 (Ala. 2006) .....	81n
<i>In re Insurance Brokerage Antitrust Litigation</i> , 2009 WL 411877 (D.N.J. Feb. 17, 2009) .....	42n
<i>Johnson v. American Credit Co.</i> , 581 F.2d 526 (5th Cir. 1978).....	81, 82
<i>Johnson v. Kansas City Southern Ry.</i> , 208 Fed. Appx. 292 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	20
<i>Kosinski v. Mason</i> , 2001 WL 1511543 (Ct. App. Mich. Nov. 27, 2001).....	53
<i>LaBauve v. Olin Corp.</i> , 231 F.R.D. 632 (S.D. Ala. 2005).....	20
<i>Lewis v. Green</i> , 629 F. Supp. 546 (D.D.C. 1986).....	26n
<i>Lewis v. National Football League</i> , 146 F.R.D. 5 (D.D.C. 1992).....	36
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972) .....	17
<i>Long v. Kansas City, M. &amp; B.R.R.</i> , 54 So. 62 (Ala. 1910) .....	49
<i>In re Lupron Marketing and Sales Practices Litigation</i> , 677 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2012) .....	24
<i>Marsh v. Green</i> , 782 So. 2d 223 (Ala. 2000) .....	49
<i>Mayflower National Life Insurance Co. v. Thomas</i> , 894 So. 2d 637 (Ala. 2004) .....	22
<i>In re Merrill Lynch &amp; Co. Research Reports Securities Litigation</i> , 2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007).....	42n
<i>Mount v. Sea Pines Co., Inc.</i> , 523 S.E.2d 464 (S.C. Ct. App. 1999).....	50
<i>National Security Fire &amp; Casualty Co. v. DeWitt</i> , 2011 WL 5607802 (Ala. Nov. 18, 2011) .....	9
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp. et al.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	25n
<i>Parsons Steel, Inc. v. Beasley</i> , 522 So. 2d 253 (Ala. 1988) .....	21
<i>In re Paxil Litigation</i> , 212 F.R.D. 539 (C.D. Cal. 2003) .....	34

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Regions Bank v. Lee</i> , 905 So. 2d 765 (Ala. 2004) .....	3n
<i>Reibling v. Thermo Credit, L.L.C. (In re Trinsic, Inc.)</i> , 2008 WL 2115336 (Bankr. S.D. Ala. May 19, 2008) .....	27
<i>Reynolds Metals Co. v. Hill</i> , 825 So. 2d 100 (Ala. 2002) .....	3n, 11
<i>In re Sacred Heart Hospital</i> , 182 B.R. 413 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1995) .....	13n
<i>Saggese v. Kelley</i> , 837 N.E.2d 699 (Mass. 2005) .....	54
<i>Schick v. Berg</i> , 2004 WL 856298 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 20, 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 430 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	40
<i>Sequa Corp. v. Cooper</i> , 128 S.W.3d 69 (Mo. Ct. App. 2003) .....	19
<i>Shelter Mutual Insurance Co. v. Barton</i> , 822 So. 2d 1149 (Ala. 2001) .....	29
<i>Sonecha v. New England Life Insurance Co.</i> , 124 Fed. Appx. 143 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	4, 15
<i>Su v. M/V Southern Aster</i> , 978 F.2d 462 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	4, 15, 19
<i>Thorn v. Jefferson-Pilot Life Insurance Co.</i> , 445 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	20
<i>U-Haul Co. v. Johnson</i> , 893 So. 2d 307 (Ala. 2004) .....	21, 22
<i>United States v. City of Miami</i> , 614 F.2d 1322 (5th Cir. 1980), <i>modified on reh'g</i> , 664 F.2d 435 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	24n
<i>University Federal Credit Union v. Grayson</i> , 878 So. 2d 280 (Ala. 2003) .....	3n
<i>Vaughn v. Webb</i> , 911 S.W.2d 273 (Ky. Ct. App. 1995) .....	26n
<i>In re Vitek, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 530 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	13n
<i>Voyager Insurance Cos. v. Whitson</i> , 867 So. 2d 1065 (Ala. 2003) .....	3n
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) .....	18, 32
<i>Whirlpool Financial Corp. v. GN Holdings, Inc.</i> , 67 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	3n
<i>Williams v. Norwest Financial, Inc.</i> , 723 So. 2d 97 (Ala. Civ. App. 1998) .....	28
 <b>Law Reviews</b>	
Chris Brummer, <i>Sharpening the Sword: Class Certification, Appellate Review, and the Role of the Fiduciary Judge in Class Action Lawsuits</i> , 104 Colum. L. Rev. 1042 (2004) .....	24
Samuel Issacharoff & Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Class Settlements Under Attack</i> , 156 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1649 (2008) .....	24
Martin H. Redish & Nathan D. Larsen, <i>Class Actions, Litigant Autonomy, and the Foundations of Procedural Due Process</i> , 95 Cal. L. Rev. 1573 (2007) .....	19
William B. Rubenstein, <i>The Fairness Hearing: Adversarial and Regulatory Approaches</i> , 53 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 1435 (2006) .....	25
Stephen N. Subrin, <i>How Equity Conquered Common Law: The Federal Rules of Civil Procedure in Historical Perspective</i> , 135 U. Pa. L. Rev. 909 (1987) .....	25n

**Rules and Regulations**

ALA. R. CIV. P.

23 .....	<i>passim</i>
23(a).....	2, 6, 9, 82
23(a)(1).....	2
23(a)(2).....	2
23(a)(3).....	6, 10, 79n
23(a)(4).....	<i>passim</i>
23(b) .....	2, 6, 9, 10
23(b)(1).....	30, 32, 35
23(b)(1)(A) .....	<i>passim</i>
23(b)(1)(B) .....	<i>passim</i>
23(b)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
23(c)(2).....	17
23(e).....	24n, 25
30(b)(6).....	44
44.1 .....	27-29
60(b) .....	4n, 25

ALA. R. PROF. CONDUCT

1.5(e).....	8, 50, 53-54
1.5(e)(1).....	8, 50, 54
1.5(e)(1)(a) .....	51
1.5(e)(1)(c) .....	51, 54
1.5(e)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
1.5(e)(3).....	8, 50, 51, 54
1.5(e)(4).....	50
1.6(b)(2) .....	62
1.7 .....	<i>passim</i>
1.7(a).....	65, 66
1.9 .....	64, 78n
1.9(b) .....	58-60
3.7 .....	73, 78
3.7(b) .....	78, 78n
5.4.....	8
5.4(a).....	46, 47, 49

	<i>Page</i>
FED. R. CIV. P. 23.....	25n, 32
North Carolina Revised Rule of Professional Conduct 1.7 .....	39
TEX. DISC. R. PROF. CONDUCT 5.04 .....	47, 47n, 48
 <b>Statutory and Codified Law</b>	
Ala. Code § 6-2-3 (2012).....	21, 22
Ala. Code § 6-5-641 (2012).....	9, 16, 35
Ala. Code § 6-5-641(e) (2012).....	2, 6, 9
Ala. Code § 6-5-642 (2012).....	3, 32
 <b>Treatises</b>	
1 Joseph M. McLaughlin, <i>McLaughlin on Class Actions</i> (2011) .....	31, 34
2 William B. Rubenstein, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (4th ed. 2012).....	34
3 William B. Rubenstein, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (4th ed. 2012).....	40
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Alabama State Bar, Office of General Counsel Opinion No. 1995-02.....	47
Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) (2004) .....	25n
Pennsylvania Eth. Opinion 96-176 (1996), 1997 WL 189081 .....	53
Tex. Comm. on Prof'l Ethics, Opinion 526 (1998), WL 130068 .....	47, 48

This Post-Hearing Memorandum of Law is respectfully submitted by Defendants in opposition to Plaintiffs' motion for class certification. It is intended to supplement but not replace Defendants' Pre-Hearing Memorandum of Law ("Def. Pre-Hearing Mem.") submitted on May 15.
